

Swank Associated Companies, Inc.

632 Hunt Valley Road New Kensington, PA 15068 (724) 335-6000 Fax (724) 335-3834

January 24, 2011

State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East
Charleston, WV 25305

To whom it may concern:

Enclosed is a Bid for RFQ 851102036, this bid supersedes the previous two bids sent to you and were dated January 10, 2011 and January 17, 2011. These bids were sent out before the Addendum's dated January 11, 2011, January 18, 2011 and January 21, 2011.

Sincerely,

George T. Fischer

Swank Associated Companies, Inc

Vice President – C.O.O.

RECEIVED

2011 JAN 25 A 10: 13

E AGMASING DIVISTON STATE OF WV



Request for Quotation

851102036

BUYER 33 304-558-2402

DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS VARIOUS LOCALES AS INDICATED BY ORDER

*A22101014 724-335-6000 SWANK ASSOC CO INC 632 HUNT VALLEY CIR NEW KENSINGTON PA 15068-7067

| DATE PRI | VTED | 71 | ins of sale | | SHIP | VA | | O B | | FREIGHTTERWS |
|----------------------------|--|---------------------|--|---------------|-------------------------------|---------------|--------------|---------------------------------------|--------|-------------------|
| 01/21/ BID OPENING DATE | 2011 | 01/06/6 | \\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\ | 1 | | , n.e. | | , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , | | A 0 224 |
| CINE | Silvania de la compansión de la compansi | 01/26/2 QUANTITY | 1 | CAT. NO | ITEMNU | | PENING UN | TIME ITPRICE | UI: | 30PM |
| | | | A | DDEN | DUM NO. | 3 | | , | | |
| · | THIS | ADDENDUM | IS IS | SUED | FOR THE | FOLLOW: | NG: | | | • |
| | 1.) | | | | TH THE A | | TION | | • | |
| | **** | ****** | ****E | ND A | DDENDUM 1 | NO. 3*** | ***** | ***** | *** | , |
| | | | | | | | | | | |
| 001 | | F | A | 9 | 29-12 | | | | · | |
| | FURN: | ISH MATER | IAL, E | QUIP | MENT, LA | BOR FOR | REMOVAL | RPM | | |
| | | | | | | ٠ | | | | |
| | **** | ** THIS | IS THE | END | OF RFQ | 8511020 | 36 **** | ** TOT | AL: | \$684,448.60 |
| | | | | | | | | | | |
| | | | | | | | | | | |
| | | · | | | | | | • | • | |
| | | | | | | | | | | |
| | | | · | euc ac | reesion - Richa | eienva vankva | | | | |
| SIGNATURE C | - | | C | onee | EASE SIDE FOR 3 T. Fischer | TELEPHONE . | 335-6000 | | DATE 1 | /24/11 |
| Wice Pr | esider | ot/C.O.O.FE | | orge -1370 | | 1 (724) | | | | |
| | | | | | NAME AND | ADDRESS | | | | TO BE NOTED ABOVE |



*A22101014

SWANK ASSOC CO INC

NEW KENSINGTON PA

632 HUNT VALLEY CIR

State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East
Post Office Box 50130
Charleston, WV 25305-0130

724-335-6000

15068-7067

Request for Guotation 85110203

851102036

1

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTREMHOMOR

| i | |
|---|-------------|
| Е | UYER 33 |
| 3 | 04-558-2402 |
| | |

| WWW. | | | | | VA | | 6.0000000000000000000000000000000000000 | | |
|------------------|------------------|--|---------------------|------------|---|-----------------|---|------------|-------------------|
| 01/11/ | **************** | ************* | MS OF SAI | E | SHIP | VIA | FØ | | FREIGHTTERMS |
| BID OPENING DATE | | 70 1/19/2 | 011 | | | BID (| PENING T | IME 01: | 30PM |
| LINE | QUAN | TITY | UOP | CAT. NO | ITEM N | | UNITA | | ENUOMA |
| | | | *************** | * | *************************************** | | | | |
| | | | | ADDEN | DUM NO. | 1 | | | |
| | HITC AD | ~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~ | 70 7 | COLLER | , mo - | | | | |
| | HIS AD | DEMIJON. | T9 1 | POORT | 10: | | | | |
| | 1.) EXT | END BI | D OPE | NING | DATE FRO | М: | | | |
| | 01/: | 12/201 | 1 @ 1 | :30 E | M TO 01/ | 19/2011 | @1:30 PM | - | |
| | | | ****** | אי ידולתיו | TATATORTOWN T | NT∩ 1 + + + | ***** | **** | |
| | | | ***** | END A | . אוסטאואמתם | NO. I | | | • |
| | | | | | | | | | |
| | | | | | | | | | |
| 001 | | E | A | 9 | 29-12 | | | | |
| 1 | JIPNTSH | 1 матер | Τ2ΔΤ. | ROTTE | מ.ז ידיאיפיאי | ಇ೧೩ ಇ೧೩ | REMOVAL I | MG S | |
| | | 5-15-2-T-1517A | ر تعلقات | TUUTT | radivi, data | JOIL 1 OIL | 112110 1111 | | |
| | ŀ | | | | | | | | |
| | | | | | | | | | |
| | | | _ ~ | _ | | 0771000 | | | \$684,448.60 |
| 7 | **** | THIS | IS TH | E END | OF RFQ | 8511020 | 36 ***** | 'TOTAL: | Ψ004,440.00 |
| | | | | | | | | | |
| • | | | | | | • | | | |
| | | | | | | | | | • |
| | | | | | | | | | |
| | | | | . | | | | | |
| | | | | | | | | | |
| | | | | · | · | | | | |
| · | | | | | | | | | |
| | | | | | | | | | |
| CIONATIOS | ا ا | | I | BEE REV | ease side for t | | IDITIONS | Į. | |
| SIGNATURE | | | | | . Fischer | TELEPHONE (724) | 335-6000 | DATE | 1/24/11 |
| Vice Presi | | | ^N 25–137 | | | | | | TO BE NOTED ABOVE |
| WH | EN RESPO | NDING T | ORFO | INSERT | NAME AND | ADDRESS I | N SPACE ABO | OVE LABELE | YENDOR' |



Request for Guotation 851102036

| 4 | | :::ADC | RESS. | COHHE | PONDE | VÇEJQ A | LIENTIC | N OF | |
|---|-------|--------|-------|--------------|-------|---------|---------|------|--|
| E | 3 U Y | /ER | 33 | | | | | | |
| , | 78. | | 09 | <i>e</i> በ ግ | | | | | |

DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS VARIOUS LOCALES AS INDICATED BY ORDER

RFQ COPY TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE SWANK ASSOCIATED COMPANIES, INC. 632 HUNT VALLEY ROAD NEW KENSINGTON, PA 15068

| PATE PRIN | <u> </u> | 2 30000 | IMS OF SAL | E | SHIPV | (A | F.O.B. | | HHEI(| aht terms |
|------------------|--------------------|-------------|-----------------|-------------------|-----------------------------|---|--|---------|------------|-----------|
| 12/08/ | | 216 | | www. | , v -v (),/2014* | | (m) m) m (m) (m) (m) (m) (m) (m) (m) (m) | | . 9 0 0 44 | |
| BID OPENING DATE | - | 01/12/ | V00/00/00/00/00 | 000000000000 | | 901900000000000000000000000000000000000 | OPENING TIM | | L:30PM | |
| LINE | ÇÜ/ | NTITY | UCP | CAT NO | ITEMNUM | BER | UNIT PAIC | E | | AMOUNT |
| | ************* | | | | | | | | | |
| | ЕХНІВІ | rr g | | | | | | | | |
| | E4 4434 E4 H2 H2 E | | | | | | : | | | |
| | WEST N | /IRGINI | A COD | E 21- | 1D-5 PROV | IDES TH | AT: ANY SOL | .ICITA- | | |
| | TION F | FOR A P | UBLIC | IMPR | OVEMENT C | DNSTRUC | TION CONTRA | CT | | |
| | | | | | | | D FOR THE W | |) | |
| | 3 | | | | | | F COMPLIANC | | | |
| | | | | | | | ACE AFFIDAV | | | |
| | | | | | | | BID AS EVII OVISIONS OF | | | |
| | | | | | | | A CODE. FAI | | | |
| | | | | | | | CE AFFIDAVI | | el . | |
| | | | | | | | ON OF SUCH | | | |
| | | | | | - | | | | İ | |
| | | | | | | | O BE PERFOR | | | |
| ! | 1 | | : . | | | | CE TO PROCE | | | } |
| | | EIVED. | | | | | ED, THE FUL | | | |
| | | | CHASE | OKNE | 4 MILL BE | CONSID | ERED NOTICE | . 10 | | |
| | PROCEE | .L). | | ļ | | | | | | |
| | CANCEL | LATION | , THE | nte | ECTOR OF F | HIRCHAS | ING RESERVE | S THE | | |
| | | | | | | | ELY UPON WR | | | |
| | | | | | | | OR WORKMANS | | | |
| | | | | | | | DO NOT CON | FORM | | |
| | 1 | | CIFIC | TION | S OF THE B | ID AND | CONTRACT | | | |
| | HERE I | N. | İ | | | | | • | | |
| | alama m | A specially | **** | 1 1 2 2 1 2 1 E E | ****** OM OH | DOALTO | SCTOR CHALL | DAW. | | |
| | | | | | | | ACTOR SHALL ABOR MINIMU | | | |
| | | | | | | | WHICH THE | | | |
| | | | | | | | r VIRGINIA | | | |
| | | | | | | | APPLY TO T | | | |
| | PROJEC | | | | | Į | | | | |
| | | <u> </u> | | | | | | | | - |
| | | ATION | | | | | RBITRATION | | | |
| | 1 | | | | | | NY INTERES | ŀ | | ļ |
| _ | REQUIR | ED BY | PIAIE | LAMI | CONTAINED | TIX I U | S CONTRACT | İ | | |
| | | | | SEE REV | ERSE SIDE FOR TER | | DITIONS | | | |
| SIGNATURE | | M | G | eorge | T. Fischer | 1.6PHONE 724-31 | 35–6000 | DATE / | 24/11 | |
| Vice Pres | ident / | C.O.O. | N | 370389 | w.tosas.wananama.wumana | erretarione de la company de la company de la company de la company de la company de la company de la company | | CHANGES | TO BE NOT | ED ABOVE |
| | | V V V | | | | - | | | | <u> </u> |



Request for Guotation 851102036

851102036

| PAG | E 💥 |
|-----|------------|
| | 3 |

ADDRESS:COMMESHONDENCE: CAUTENTION COM BUYER 33 304-558-2402

RFQ COPY TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

SWANK ASSOCIATED COMPANIES, INC 632 HUNT VALLEY ROAD NEW KENSINGTON, PA 15068

| DATERRIN | | <u> </u> | HMS OF SAL | É | 8) | HIP VIA | | | FOB | | FRE(G) | TTERMS |
|----------------------------|---|---|--|-------------------------------------|---|--|---|--------------------------------------|---|---|---|--|
| 12/08/ BID OPENING DATE | | المجاد | (2011 | ·········· | | | No 27 173 | ODENT | NG TIME | <u>_</u> | L:30PM | ATTORNA MARIE MARI |
| LINE | #1000000000000000000000000000000000000 | 01/1/2/ ANTITY | d konstanten s | ÇAT. NO | ITEM | NUMBER | ********** | OFENI | UNIT PAIGE | | 0 0200000000000000000000000000000000000 | IOUNT |
| | | | | | TITUTE TRACT A | | | | DOCUMEN TED. | TS | | |
| | | | | | | | | | TO PROV SUCCES | | | |
| | | F THE I IS CONT | | CHECK | ED BELO | W WI | LL BE | A RE | QUIREME | NT | | |
| | OF CO ISSUAI THE B | MMERCIA NCE OF ID DOCU | L GENE CONTRA MENTS, | ERAL ACT. THE | LIABILI UNLESS | II YT HTO MA M | NSURA ERWIS | NCE P E SPE | RNISH P RIOR TO CIFIED SURANCE | | | Province of the second |
| | FURNIS | SH PROO | F OF E | urrp | ERS RIS | K - 1 | ALL R | isk' i | ENDOR S NSURANC E CONTR | E IN | | |
| * | THE BI SUBMIT BIDDEF MATERI BONDS IRREVO SOLVER STATE | ID PAYA ITED WI IS SHALL IAL BON MAY BE DCABLE IT SURE OF WES | BLE TO TH EAC ALSO D FOR PROVI LETTER TY COM T VIRG | THE H BI FURN 100% DED OF PANY INIA | STATE (AS A) ISH A PI OF THE I CREDIT, AUTHOR: A LE | OF WEBID I ERFOR AMOUT FORM OR I IZED ITER | EST VIOND. RMANCE INT OF A BOND F TO DO OF CF | RGIN THE BON THE CERT URNI BUS REDIT | AMOUNT IA, SHAI SUCCESS D AND LA CONTRAI IFIED CI SHED BY INESS II SUBMIT | LL BE SFUL ABOR/ CT. HECK, A N THE TED | | |
| | UNDER ACCECF | \$100,0 TABLE | 00. P IN LIE | ERSON | IAL OR I | AISUB Dig | IESS C | CHECK | PROJECTS S ARE NO FORMANCE | TC | | |
| | COVERI | | ROOFI | NG SY DOR. | (STEM W) | CLL B | E A R | EQUII | TENANCE REMENT (| | | |
| SIGNATURE (| | H | Georg | | Fischer | | 72年-33 | |) | DATE 1 | /24/11 | |
| Vice Pre | €/∈ sident | / C.O.O | ihi | 5-1370 | | | , | | | | TO BE NOTEL | ABOVE |
| | | i | | | | No. 13 CO. 100. | | 10040 | m apaum i | A PAPOL 5 | D WENTS OF | |



Request for Guotation 851102036

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF BUYER 33 304-558-2402

RFQ COPY TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

SWANK ASSOCIATED COMPANIES, INC. 632 HUNT VALLEY ROAD NEW KENSINGTON, PA 15068



| ### DATE PRINTED TERMS OF SALE SHIP MA | PGB FREIGHT TEAMS |
|---|--|
| 5 | NING TIME 01:30PM |
| BID OPENING DATE: 01/32/2011 BID. OPE | UNIT PRICE AMGUNT |
| REV. 11/00 | |
| EXHIBIT 7 | |
| DOMESTIC ALUMINUM, GLASS & STEEL IN PUBLI PROJECTS | IC WORKS |
| IN ACCORDANCE WITH WEST VIRGINIA CODE SEQ., EVERY CONTRACT FOR CONSTRUCTION, RE ALTERATION, REPAIR, IMPROVEMENT OR MAINTE PUBLIC WORKS, WHERE THE COST IS MORE THAN IN THE CASE OF STEEL ONLY, WHERE THE COST MORE THAN \$50,000 OR WHERE MORE THAN 10,0 STEEL ARE REQUIRED, THE STATE WILL ACCEPT GLASS, OR STEEL PRODUCTS PRODUCED IN THE IN ADDITION, ITEMS OF MACHINERY OR EQUIPM FOR USE AT THE SITE OF PUBLIC WORKS SHALL DOMESTIC ALUMINUM, GLASS OR STEEL, UNLESS THE PRODUCT IS LESS THAN \$50,000 OR LESS POUNDS OF STEEL ARE USED IN PUBLIC WORKS POUNDS OF STEEL ARE USED IN PUBLIC WORKS FOREIGN MADE ALUMINUM, GLASS OR STEEL PRO ACCEPTED ONLY IF THE COST OF DOMESTIC PROTO BE UNREASONABLE. SUCH COST IS UNREASO 20% OR MORE HIGHER THAN THE BID PRICE FOR PRODUCTS TO BE SUPPLIED OR PRODUCED IN A LABOR SURPLUS AREA", AS DEFINED BY THE UNDEPARTMENT OF LABOR, FOREIGN PRODUCTS MAY ONLY IF DOMESTIC PRODUCTS ARE 30% OR MORE PRICE THAN THE FOREIGN MADE PRODUCTS. | ECONSTRUCTION, ENANCE OF A \$50,000 AND, F OF STEEL IS DOO POUNDS OF F ONLY ALUMINUM UNITED STATES. HENT PURCHASED BE MADE OF THAN 10,000 PROJECTS. DUCTS MAY BE DUCTS IS FOUND INABLE IF IT IS E FOREIGN MADE ES OR STEEL "SUBSTANTIAL ITED STATES "BE SUPPLIED |
| IF, PRIOR TO THE AWARD OF A CONTRACT UNDE PROVISIONS, THE SPENDING OFFICER OF THE S | R THE ABOVE PENDING UNIT |
| SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIO | NS. |
| George T. Fischer TELEPHONE 335-60 | |
| True (EEB) | |
| Vice President / C.O. 0. 25-1370389 | ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE |



RFQ COPY

TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

President- C.O.O. FEIN 25-1370389

632 HUNT VALLEY ROAD NEW KENSINGTON, PA 15068

State of West Virginia Department of Administration **Purchasing Division** 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

SWANK ASSOCIATED COMPANIES, INC.

Request for ______ Quotation

| ‱‱ADD | DHESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF |
|--------|--------------------------------------|
| BUYER | 33 |
| 304-55 | 8-2402 |

ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE

DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS VARIOUS LOCALES AS INDICATED BY ORDER

DATE PRINTED TERMS OF SALE FREIGHTTERMS 12/08/2010 26 BID OPENING DATE 01/12/2011 BID OPENING TIME 01:30PM LINE **OUANTITY** UOP ITEM NUMBER UNIT PRICE AMOUNT DETERMINES THAT THERE EXISTS A BID FOR LIKE FOREIGN ALUMINUM, GLASS OR STEEL THAT IS REASONABLE AND LOWER THAN THE LOWEST BID DOMESTIC PRODUCTS, THE SPENDING DFFICE MAY REQUEST, IN WRITING, A REEVALUATION AND REDUCTION IN THE LOWEST BID FOR SUCH DOMESTIC PRODUCTS. ALL VENDORS MUST INDICATE IN THEIR BID IF THEY ARE SUPPLYING FOREIGN ALUMINUM, GLASS OR STEEL. REV. 3/88 EXHIBIT 9 NOTICE FOR ISSUANCE & ACKNOWLEDGEMENT OF CONSTRUCTION PROJECT ADDENDA THE ARCHITECT/ENGINEER AND/OR AGENCY SHALL BE REQUIRED TO ABIDE BY THE FOLLOWING SCHEDULE IN ISSUING CONSTRUCTION PROJECT ADDENDA FOR STATE AGENCIES: THE ARCHITECT/ENGINEER SHALL PREPARE THE ADDENDUM AND A LIST OF ALL PARTIES THAT HAVE PROCURED DRAWINGS AND SPECIFICATIONS FOR THE PROJECT. THE ADDENDUM AND LIST SHALL BE FORWARDED TO THE BUYER IN THE STATE PURCHASING DIVISION. THE ARCHITECT/ENGINEER SHALL ALSO SEND A COPY OF THE ADDENDUM TO THE STATE AGENCY FOR WHICH THE CONTRACT IS ISSUED. (2) THE BUYER SHALL SEND THE ADDENDUM TO ALL INTERESTED PARTIES AND, IF NECESSARY, EXTEND THE BID OPENING DATE. ANY ADDENDUM SHOULD BE RECEIVED BY THE BUYER WITHIN FOURTEEN (14) DAYS PRIOR TO THE BID OPENING DATE. ALL ADDENDA SHOULD BE FORMALLY ACKNOWLEDGED BY ALL BIDDERS AND SUBMITTED TO THE STATE PURCHASING SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS SIGNATURE 1/24/11 724-335-6000 George T. Fischer



RFQ COPY

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation 85110203

| AL | DRESS CORRESPON | IDENCERIO/ARRENTIONED # | Ŷ. |
|-------|-----------------|-------------------------|----|
| BUYER | 33 | | |
| 304-5 | 58-2402 | | |

TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE SWANK ASSOCIATED COMPANIES, INC.

632 HUNT VALLEY ROAD NEW KENSINGTON, PA 15068

| PATEPRI | | A Anna Anna Anna Anna Anna Anna Anna An | MS OF SAI | F | SH | PVIA | | B | FALEIGHT | eavs . |
|--------------------------|--------------------|---|------------------|-----------------------|--|------------------------------|--|------------------------|-------------------|--|
| I 12/08 BID OPENING DATE | | 01/12/ | 2011 | | | W. T. S. | AL 22 CM & 1 27 A 4 CM | 100 44 h d hall | n Bu de Im ad | ring the American Company of the Com |
| LINE | Alla | NTITY | UOP | GAT NO | | | OPENING | | 1:30PM | |
| | | | <u> </u> | NO | i i E I i i | MABER | UMI | PRICE | AMOL | NI |
| | SHALL EXCEPT | APPLY ALSO A ION MA | PPLY | THE TO AN FOR A | RÜLES ORIGINAL ADDENDU N ADDEND NG A BID | BIDDIA M DOCUME M THAT | GULATION G DOCUME NT. THE IS ISSUE TIME AN | NT ONLY D FOR TH | | |
| | REV. 1 | 1/96 | | · .] | | | | | | |
| • | EXHIBI ADDEND | | 10MF EI | OGEME | \ * | | | | | |
| | | | ĺ | | | | | | | |
| | ADDEND | UM(S) / | ND H A | VE M | ECEIPT O ADE THE 'OR SPEC | NECESSAR | LLOWING (Y REVISION, ETC. | CHECKED ONS TO | | |
| | ADDENDI | UM NOS. | . 8 | | | | | | | |
| | No. 1 | ٥ | . 1/11 | | | | | | | |
| P : | NO. 2 | ٥ | 1/18 | /2011 | • 0 • | | | | | |
| | NO. 3 | ٥ | 1/21 | /2011 | | | | | | |
| | NO. 4 | ٥٥ | 0000 | | v • • | | | | | |
| | NO. 5 | ٥ | | | P # 0 | | | ı | | |
| | I UNDER ADDENDU | STAND M(S) M | THAT AY BE | FAILU CAUS | RE TO CO E FOR RE | NECTION | IE RECEIP OF THE B | T OF THE | | |
| 1 | REPRESE | NTATIO | N MADI On Hei | E OR A | TWEEN VE | TO BE MA | DE DURING EPRESENTA | | | |
| aNATURA / | - J | | | | RSE SIDE FOR T | EHMS AND CON |)ITIONS | DATE | | |
| ブルノ | -ru_ | Terreta a | 100,000 | ~~····· | Fischer | 724 | -335-6000 | DATE 1 | /24/11 | |
| ^{µE} Viçe Presi | ldent | | 23-13 <i>i</i> | | | | ADDRE | | TO BE NOTED AB | OVE |
| WHE | N DESDA | NENNO TO | DEA II | CEDT | MARAE ARIES | ADDDECC II | I SPACE ARO | Afril Arses in | N 45 A 150 40 501 | |



Request for Quotation 8511020

BUYER 33 304-558-2402

RFQ COPY TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE SWANK ASSOCIATED COMPANIES, INC. 632 HUNT VALLEY ROAD NEW KENSINGTON, PA 15068

| | DIV | CSION | OF | HIGH Cales | MAYS | , | |
|---|-----|-------|----|---------------|------|--------|------|
| 8 | VAF | RIOUS | LO | CALES | AS | INDICA | ATED |
| | BY | ORDE | ₹ | | | | |
| 6 | | | | | | | |

| 12/08/2010 | าน | ALE SPIP | yua. | | EREIGH FEHNIS |
|---|--|--|--|---|--|
| BID OPENING DATE: | 01/12/2011 | | BID OPENS | ING TIME O | L:30PM |
| LINE QUA | NTITY UOP | GAT STEMNU | MBEA | UNITPRICE | AMOUNT |
| INFORM | ATION ISSU | RSONNEL IS NOT ED IN WRITING A Y AN OFFICIAL A | OT DEDGA DNA | THE | |
| SWANK | eorge i fisc Associated | HER V.H / C.O.O. COMPANIES, INC. | SIGNATU | RE | |
| | janųarų 14 , | 2011. | DATE | | |
| REV. 1 | 1/96 | | | | |
| | c | NTRACTORS LICE | NSE | | |
| PERSON: STATE I LICENS: LICENSI MADE BY | S DESIRING MUST BE LIC ING BOARD I E. APPLICA Y CONTACTIN L COMPLEX, | TE CODE 21-11- TO PERFORM CON ENSED. THE WE S EMPOWERED TO TIONS FOR A CO G THE WEST VIR BUILDING 3, RO : (304) 558-78 | TRACTING WOR ST VIRGINIA ISSUE THE C NTRACTORS LI GINIA DIVISI OM 319, CHAR | K IN THIS CONTRACTORS ONTRACTORS CENSE MAY BE ON OF LABOR | |
| PROSPEC | CLIAE BIDDE | TE CODE 21-11- R TO INCLUDE TO THEIR BID. | 11 REQUIRES A HE CONTRACTO | ANY RS | |
| BIDDER | TO COMPLET | E: | | į | |
| CONTRAC | TORS NAME: | Swank Asso | ciated Compani | es, Inc | To a second seco |
| CONTRAC | TORS LICEN | SE NO.: WY0123 | 91 | | |
| THE SUC | CESSFUL BI | DDER WILL BE RE | QUIRED TO FL | IRNISH A | |
| ENATURE / | И | SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TE | | DATE | |
| × /2 / | G O FEIN CT | George T. Fische | | 00 | 1/24/11 |
| LE Vice President / | | -1370389 INSERT NAME AND A | | ADDRESS CHANGES T | |



Request for Requirement 851102036

| AD | DRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO A THEN TION OF |
|--------|--|
| BUYER | 33 |
| 206_5E | SR_2402 |

RFQ COPY TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

SWANK ASSOCIATED COMPANIES, INC. 632 HUNT VALLEY ROAD NEW KENSINGTON, PA 15068

| DIVISION | OF | HI | GHW | AYS | ; | | |
|----------|----------|----|-----|-----|------|-----|-----|
| VARIOUS | LOC | AL | ES | AS | INDI | CA. | TED |
| BY ORDER | <u>.</u> | | | | | | • |

| DATE PRI | *************************************** | FM6 OF SALE | SHIP VIA | | | FOB | EREIGHT TERME |
|--|---|--|---|--|------------------|--------------------------|---------------------|
| 12/08 BID OPENING DATE | | | 7343000 | BID (| ndenti | IG TIME | 01:30PM |
| LINE | QUANTITY | | TEMNUMBER | 30000000000000000000000000000000000000 | | UNIT PRICE | AMOUNT |
| | | NO | (15) | | | | |
| Printing to the control of the contr | COPY OF THE A PURCHASE | | DRS LICENSE ACT | PRIO | ? TO I | SSUANCE O | F |
| | | АР | PLICABLE LAW | | | | |
| | AND REGULAT: THE "REQUES" | IONS, AND T FOR QUOTA THE SOLE A | E CODE, PURCHE INFORMATITION" ISSUEDUTHORITY GOV | ON PR | ROVIDE THE PU | D IN RCHASING | E |
| | ANY OTHER SO OR ALTERS TH | URCE, VERB E INFORMAT | ED IN SPECIF AL OR WRITTE ION PROVIDED PARAGRAPH I | N, WH | IICH C 1 The | ONTRADICTS SOURCES AS | 3 |
| | | CY PROTECT L AND VOID | ENT THE VEND ION, THE STA , AND TERMIN | TE MA | V DEE | M THE | |
| | REV. 5/2009 | | | | | | |
| | | МО | LICE | | · | | |
| | A SIGNED BID | MUST BE S | BMITTED TO: | | | | |
| | PURCHAS | ING DIVISI | ENISTRATION IN | | | | |
| | BUILDIN 2019 WA | G 15 SHINGTON ST | IRFFT. FAST | ĺ | • | • | |
| | | | 3305-0130 | | | | |
| - Company | | | | | | | |
| IGNATURE (| <i>y 1)</i> | | EASE SIDE FOR TEAMS A TELEPH | | | DATE | |
| | | _ George I | . Fischer 72 | 24-335 | -6000 | L'AIR | 1/24/11 |
| TLE Vice Pres | sident / C.O.O | № 25–13 7 038 | 5 9 | | A | ddress Change | S TO BE NOTED ABOVE |



RFQ COPY

TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

632 HUNT VALLEY ROAD NEW KENSINGOTN, PA 15068

State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East
Post Office Pay 50100 Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

SWANK ASSOCIATED COMPANIES, INC

| ADI | DRESS GORRESPONDENCE TO AVIENTION DE |
|--------|--------------------------------------|
| BUYER | 33 |
| 304-55 | 68-2402 |

| DATE PAU | VIED TERMS OF SALE | SHIP VIA | FC# | FREIGHTTERMS |
|-------------------------|--|--|--|--|
| 12/08. BID OPENING DATE | | | CO. CO. M. D. D. D. S. B. D. Alb. Co. S. S. B. D. E. T. S. C. C. D. C. C. D. C. C. D. C. C. D. C. C. D. C. C. D. C. C. D. C. D. C. C. D. C | 70134 |
| LINE | GUANTITY UGP GAT | TEM NUMBER | DPENING TIME 0: UNIT-PRICE | AMOUNT |
| | THE BID SHOULD CONTAIN THE ENVELOPE OR THE BI | | | |
| | SEALED BID | | • | |
| | BUYER: | 33 | | The state of the s |
| | REQ. NO.: | 851102036 | | |
| 3 | BID OPENING DATE: | OKKXXXXXXXXXX | XXXXXXXXX 1/26/11 | |
| | BID OPENING TIME: | 1:30 PM | | |
| | PLEASE PROVIDE A FAX N TO CONTACT YOU REGARDI | | IS NECESSARY | |
| · • | PLEASE PRINT OR TYPE N CONCERNING THIS QUOTE: | AME OF PERSON TO | CONTACT | |
| | | | for a superior of the superior | \$684,448.60 |
| | ***** THIS IS THE EN | D OF RFQ 8511020 | 56 ***** IUIAL: | |
| | | no section and a | į | · |
| | | | | |
| | | | | |
| eignaturę 🥢 / | | EASE GIDE FOR TERMS AND COND | ITIONS DATE | 1/24/11 |
| Tice Presi | EGIN | T. Fischer TELEPHONE 724- | | TO BE NOTED ABOVE |
| vina Praci | $dent = C_1O_1O_2 ^{rem}$. $25=137$ | นาดข | Cadinally Ccanuum | I W OE MAIEN WOAKE |

851102036 - RAISED PAVEMENT MARKER (RPM) REMOVAL AND PATCHING

SCOPE OF PROJECT

The purpose of this Contract is for the removal of all RPM's installed along approximately 70 miles of a concrete surface Interstate roadway, and the cleaning and patching of all existing empty slot cuts and empty slot cuts created by the removal of the RPM's. It shall be the Contractor's responsibility to furnish all material, equipment, personnel, and traffic control necessary for the completion of this Contract.

LOCATION

For bidding purposes, this limits of this project are made up of 4 separate defined sections of roadway, which are as follows:

- Section I: Interstate Route 64, <u>Eastbound only</u>, milepost 120.46 (end of the WV Turnpike) to milepost 138.01 (Summers County line). Included within these limits are four interchanges, approximately 13.3 miles of 2lane roadway, approximately 3.5 miles of 3-lane roadway, and approximately 0.7 miles of 4-lane roadway.
- Section II: Interstate Route 64, <u>Westbound only</u>, milepost 155.55 (beginning of concrete roadway) to milepost 138.01 (Raleigh County line).
 Included within these limits are three interchanges and approximately 17.5 miles of 2-lane roadway.
- Section III: Interstate Route 64, <u>Eastbound only</u>, milepost 138.01 (Summers County line) to milepost 155.55 (end of concrete roadway).
 Included within these limits are three interchanges, approximately 4.3 miles of 3-lane roadway, and approximately 13.2 miles of 2-lane roadway.
- Section IV: Interstate Route 64, <u>Westbound only</u>, milepost 138.01 (Summers County line) to milepost 120.46 (beginning of the WV Turnpike). Included within these limits are four interchanges, approximately 7.4 miles of 2-lane roadway, and approximately 10.2 miles of 3-lane roadway.

SPECIFICATIONS FOR WORK TO BE PERFORMED

This project shall require the following work to be performed:

The Contractor shall remove all metal castings by heating the RPM installations and prying the RPM castings from the slot cuts, or by other means acceptable to the project inspector. The Contractor shall remove any substantial loose and/or extraneous material in the slot cuts including dirt, cinders, salt, concrete, and shall substantially remove any remaining epoxy adhesive material. The Contractor shall perform all of the above work in a manner that minimizes further damage to the concrete surface.

In order to create a sufficiently roughened, fresh surface to facilitate proper adhesion of the patching material, the Contractor shall sand blast each slot cut to remove any remaining foreign material such as grime, oil, or grease. The sandblasting process shall also substantially remove any remaining remnants of the original epoxy adhesive. Each slot cut shall be blown out with oil / moisture free compressed air immediately prior to the placement of the patching material.

The material utilized for patching on this project shall be Silicone Specialties Inc. (SSI) "SILSPEC®FLEXPATCH CWS" material (http://www.ssicm.com/main.htm), or an equal product meeting the specifications herein. Specifications for the patching material to be utilized are included as an attachment to these specifications. If allowed for by the patching material manufacturer, the Contractor shall reduce the amount of aggregate typically specified to be added to the batch mixture by 10% in order to create a less viscous mixture to facilitate minimal voids in the final patches. This practice is allowed for when using "SILSPEC®FLEXPATCH CWS" material.

The Contractor shall patch all slot cuts, including outlying spalled areas, to a smooth, neat, uniform finish which is level with the surrounding pavement. Dampness is acceptable; however no measurable moisture film shall be present on the concrete surface at the time of placement. If frost is evident on the concrete surface, the Contractor shall insure that all frost is melted on the surface of the area to be patched by using a heating torch. Traffic shall be kept off of all patches for a minimum time period as recommended by the patching material manufacturer. If "SILSPEC@FLEXPATCH CWS" is used as the patching material, this time period shall be based on the "Traffic Open Time" specified in the table contained in the "SILSPEC@FLEXPATCH CWS" data sheet. The Contractor shall follow all other applicable manufacturer recommendations for preparation, placement, and clean-up of the patching material. For mixing, the Contractor may utilize any of the methods recommended by the manufacturer, as applicable, except that no manual hand mixing shall be allowed.

If necessary, it shall be the Contractor's responsibility to consult with the patching material manufacturer or a qualified patching material distributor regarding proper installation procedures and training prior to commencement of this work.

The WVDOH may, at its' discretion, require the Contractor to arrange to have a representative of the patching material manufacturer or a qualified patching material manufacturer distributor on site for observation and technical assistance on the first day that patching operations are performed. If this is to be required, the Contractor shall be informed of this at the time of the award of the Contract.

All waste materials, as applicable, shall be disposed of properly. All metal castings removed by the Contractor shall become the property of the Contractor, and shall be removed from the DOH right of way by the Contractor.

This work shall not include markers installed in Exit ramp gore areas or along multilane exit or entrance ramps. MAINTENANCE OF TRAFFIC

1. Maintenance of traffic shall be in accordance with Section 636 of the West Virginia Department of Transportation, Division of Highways' Standard Specifications Roads and Bridges, adopted 2000, and all subsequent applicable addendums, and the manual, "Manual On Traffic Control For Streets And Highways", 2006 Edition, latest printing.

2. Traffic Control units shall be calculated in accordance with the WVDOH

Standard Specifications.

3. It shall be the Contractors' responsibility to coordinate traffic control with any adjacent or overlapping project. This coordination shall be done through the District Ten Construction office to insure that any closure shall not conflict

with any other closure.

4. The Contractor shall perform this work during daylight hours. Lane closures shall be limited to a maximum of 3-1/2 miles in length. Lane closures between the beginning (west end) of Section I and Exit number 125 shall be restricted to the hours of 9AM to 3PM. Lane closures between Exit number 125 and the end (west end) of Section IV shall be restricted to the hours of 9AM to 3PM. In addition, note that the areas where this work is to be performed are prone to occasional heavy fog. At the discretion of the project inspector, work may not be allowed along a particular section while the visibility along the particular section is reduced by fog to 1000 feet or less.

5. The channelizing devices used on this project shall be 36" cones. The Contractor may utilize Channelizing ("Grabber") Cones or Drums at their discretion. However, payment shall be based on cones spaced as specified in

the Traffic Control Manual described under note 1.

BID SCHEDULE FOR AWARD

Vendors may submit bids for one or more of the individual Sections described. Separate bid sheets are included for each Section. Bids received will be evaluated independently for each Section. Contracts for each Section shall be awarded independently, unless a Vendor is the successful bidder on multiple Sections, in which case all of the work awarded to that Vendor will be combined into one Contract.

COMPLETION OF WORK

Each successful bidder shall be required to complete all work that they awarded within thirty (30) calendar days after receipt of the Purchase Order. In the event that the Contractor does not meet this requirement, the Contractor shall be assessed liquidated damages per calendar day in the amount indicated in Section 108.7 of the Standard Specifications manual.

INSPECTION

Inspection of this project shall be provided by the District Ten Construction office. The Contractor shall contact the District Ten construction office at 304-487-5271 a minimum of seven (7) days prior to beginning work. This is required in order to allow for the coordination of inspection personnel.

PATCHING MATERIAL SPECIFICATIONS

The patching material shall be a three component (polymer resin, curing agent, engineered blend of graded aggregates), 100% solids, high-strength, non-shrink, water-proof, abrasion resistant, non-conductive, semi-flexible polymer patching mortar that adheres to concrete and requires no external heat application for curing. The polymer patching mortar shall cure sufficiently to accept traffic within a maximum of four (4) hours at a substrate temperature of twenty (20) degrees Fahrenhelt. The material shall be acceptable for use and shall perform as intended at a minimum substrate temperature of ten (10) degrees Fahrenhelt. The material shall meet the following physical regulrements:

| Compressive Strength | 1500 PSI min. @ 4 hrs. 2400 PSI min. @ 24 hrs. | ASTM C 579 Method B ASTM C 579 Method B |
|-----------------------|---|--|
| Bond Shear Strength | 650 PSI min. | ASTM C 882 |
| Linear Shrinkage | 0.00 % | ASTM C 531 |
| Abrasion Resistance | 1,0 max. | ASTM C 501, Table H22 |
| Chloride Ion Perm | 1.0 Coulombs max. | AASHTO T-277 |
| Resilience | 70% min. | OK/OHD L6 |
| Thermal Compatibility | Pass | ASTM C 884 |

BID SCHEDULE - SECTION I

| Item # | Item Description | UM | Units | Unit Price | Item Total |
|--------|---|-------|-------|------------|------------|
| 1 | Mobilization | LS | 1 | 20,000.00 | 20,000.00 |
| 2 | Existing RPM, removal of remaining casting and cleaning of slot cut | EA | 2010 | 14.95 | 30,049.50 |
| 3 | Slot cut patching | EA | 2010 | 34.99 | 70,329.90 |
| 4 | Traffic Control | UNITS | 16900 | 1.50 | 25,350.00 |
| 5 | Electric Arrow | DA | 15 | 50.00 | 750.00 |
| 6 | Shadow Vehicle | DA | 8 | 250.00 | 2,000.00 |
| 7 | Traffic Director | HR | 150 | 55.00 | 8,250.00 |

BID TOTAL: 156,729.40

BID SCHEDULE - SECTION II

| Item # | Item Description | UM | Units | Unit Price | Item Total |
|--------|---|-------|-------|-----------------------|------------|
| 1 | Mobilization | LS | 1 | 20,000.00 | 20,000.00 |
| 2 | Existing RPM, removal of remaining casting and cleaning of slot cut | EA | 2010 | 14.95 | 30,049.50 |
| 3 | Slot cut patching | EA | 2010 | 34 _ø .99 . | 70,329.90 |
| 4 | Traffic Control | UNITS | 14500 | 1.50 | 21,750.00 |
| 5 | Electric Arrow | DA | 4 | 50.00 | 200.00 |
| 6 | Shadow Vehicle | DA | 8 | 250.00 | 2,000.00 |
| 7 | Traffic Director | HR | 150 | 55.00 | 8,250.00 |

BID TOTAL: 152,579.40

BID SCHEDULE - SECTION III

| Item # | Item Description | UM | Units | Unit Price | Item Total |
|--------|---|-------|-------|------------|------------|
| 1 | Mobilization | LS | 1 | 20,000.00 | 20,000.00 |
| 2 | Existing RPM, removal of remaining casting and cleaning of slot cut | EA | 2630 | 14.95 | 39,318.50 |
| 3 | Slot cut patching | EA | 2630 | 34.99 | 92,023.70 |
| 4 | Traffic Control | UNITS | 15400 | 1.50 | 23,100.00 |
| 5 | Electric Arrow | DA | 10 | 50.00 | 500.00 |
| 6 | Shadow Vehicle | DA | 10 | 250.00 | 2,500.0 |
| 7 | Traffic Director | HR | 200 | 55.00 | 11,000.00 |

BID TOTAL: 188,442.20

BID SCHEDULE - SECTION IV

| Item # | Item Description | UM | Units | Unit Price | Item Total |
|--------|---|-------|-------|------------|------------|
| 1 | Mobilization | LS | 1 | 20,000.00 | 20,000.00 |
| 2 | Existing RPM, removal of remaining casting and cleaning of slot cut | EA | 2540 | 14.95 | 37,973.00 |
| 3 | Slot cut patching | EA | 2540 | 34.99 | 88,874.60 |
| 4 | Traffic Control | UNITS | 16900 | 1.50 | 25,350.00 |
| 5 | Electric Arrow | DA | 20 | 50.00 | 1,000.00 |
| 6 | Shadow Vehicle | DA | 10 | 250.00 | 2,500.00 |
| 7 | Traffic Director | HR | 200 | 55.00 | 11,000.00 |

BID TOTAL: 186,697.60

BID BOND

| | KNOW | ALL MEN BY THESE P | RESENTS, That v | ve, the undersigne | d,Swank Associated Companies, Inc. |
|----------|------------------------|---|---|---|--|
| | _ of | | | | , as Principal, and <u>Federal Insurance Company</u> |
| | of | - | | | ration organized and existing under the laws of the State of |
| I | | | in the City of | IN | , as Surety, are held and firmly bound unto the State |
| | | | | | (\$ 5%) for the payment of which, |
| | | | | | administrators, executors, successors and assigns. |
| | | | | | |
| | The Co | ndition of the above obli | gation is such tha | t whereas the Princ | cipal has submitted to the Purchasing Section of the |
| Departn | nent of A | dministration a certain b | id or proposal, att | ached hereto and i | made a part hereof, to enter into a contract in writing for |
| Remov | /al, Clea | aning and Patching of | Raised Pavem | ent Markers | |
| | | | . | | |
| | <u> </u> | | | | |
| | | | | | |
| | | HEREFORE, | | | |
| | (h) If s | aid bid shall be rejected aid bid shall be accepte | d and the Principa | al shall enter into a | contract in accordance with the bid or proposal attached |
| hereto a | and shall | furnish any other bonds | and insurance re | auired by the bid a | r proposal, and shall in all other respects perform the |
| agreem | ent creat ad effect | ed by the acceptance of It is expressiv understo | r said bid, then thi ood and agreed th | s obligation snall b at the liability of the | e null and void, otherwise this obligation shall remain in full e Surety for any and all claims hereunder shall, in no event, |
| exceed | the pena | al amount of this obligation | on as herein state | d. | • |
| | T I 0 | t Coulder color as a b | والتصافح للمستان المستا | stan and parago th | et the obligations of said Surety and its hand shall be in no |
| wav imi | ne Su paired or | rety, for the value receiv | rea, nereby supur on of the time with | ites and agrees the in which the Oblig | at the obligations of said Surety and its bond shall be in no ee may accept such bid, and said Surety does hereby |
| waive n | otice of a | any such extension. | | • | |
| | INI VA/IT | NESS WHEREOF Princ | cinal and Surety h | ave hereunto set f | heir hands and seals, and such of them as are corporations |
| have ca | | | | | to be signed by their proper officers, this |
| 26th | | of January | | | , |
| | aay | oi | | | |
| Principa | al Corpor | rate Seal | | | Swank Associated Companies, Inc. |
| | | | | | (Name of Principal) |
| | | | | | By hay I tal |
| | | | | | (Must be President or Vice President) |
| | | | | | George T. Fischer |
| | | | NEUR | ANCA | Vice President / C.O.O. (Title) |
| | | | A A | 13/31 | ` ' |
| Surety | Corporat | te Seal | (§ (4) | | Federal Insurance Company |
| | | | | | (Name of Surety) |
| | | | A VO | ATT | By: NICKIMM WOLLL |
| | | | | | Attorney-in-Fact |

IMPORTANT – Surety executing bonds must be licensed in West Virginia to transact surety insurance. Raised corporate seals must be affixed, a power of attorney must be attached.



Surety

POWER OF ATTORNEY

Federal Insurance Company Vigilant Insurance Company Pacific Indemnity Company

Attn: Surety Department 15 Mountain View Road Warren, NJ 07059

Know All by These Presents, That FEDERAL INSURANCE COMPANY, an Indiana corporation, VIGILANT INSURANCE COMPANY, a New York corporation, and PACIFIC INDEMNITY COMPANY, a Wisconsin corporation, do each hereby constitute and appoint

Josephine M. Streyle

as their true and lawful Attorney- in- Fact to execute under such designation in their names and to affix their corporate seals to and deliver for and on their behalf as surety thereon or otherwise, the following Surety Bond:

Surely Bond Number

:Bid Bond

Obligee

:State of West Virginia

And the execution of such bond or obligation by such Attorney- in- Fact in the Company's name and on its behalf as surety thereon or otherwise, under its corporate seal, in pursuance of the authority hereby conferred shall, upon delivery thereof, be valid and binding upon the Company.

In Witness Whereof, said FEDERAL INSURANCE COMPANY, VIGILANT INSURANCE COMPANY, and PACIFIC INDEMNITY COMPANY have each executed and attested these presents and affixed their corporate seals on this 20th day of November, 2008.

ennth C. Wendy

Vice President

lendie Kalsh

STATE OF NEW JERSEY

County of Somerset

53.

On this 20th day of November, 2008, before me, a Notary Public of New Jersey, personally came Kenneth C. Wendel, to me known to be Assistant Secretary of FEDERAL INSURANCE COMPANY, VIGILANT INSURANCE COMPANY, and PACIFIC INDEMNITY COMPANY, the companies which executed the foregoing Power of Attorney, and the said Kenneth C. Wendel, being by me duly sworn, did depose and say that he is Assistant Secretary of FEDERAL INSURANCE COMPANY, VIGILANT INSURANCE COMPANY, and PACIFIC INDEMNITY COMPANY and knows the corporate seals thereof, that the seals affixed to the foregoing Power of Attorney are such corporate seals and were thereto affixed by authority of the By- Laws of said Companies; and that he signed said Power of Attorney as Assistant Secretary of said Companies by like authority; and that he is acquainted with Richard A. Ciullo, and knows him to be Vice President of said Companies; and that the signature of Richard A. Ciullo, subscribed to said Power of Attorney is in the genuine handwriting of Richard A. Ciullo, and was thereto subscribed by authority of said By- Laws and in deponent's presence.

Notarial Seal



Notary Public, State of New Jersey No. 0054504 Commission Expires April 18, 2013

Notary

Public

CERTIFICATION

Extract from the By- Laws of FEDERAL INSURANCE COMPANY, VIGILANT INSURANCE COMPANY, and PACIFIC INDEMNITY COMPANY:

"All powers of attorney for and on behalf of the Company may and shall be executed in the name and on behalf of the Company, either by the Chairman or the President or a Vice President or an Assistant Vice President, jointly with the Secretary or an Assistant Secretary, under their respective designations. The signature of such officers may be engraved, printed or tithographed. The signature of each of the following officers: Chairman, President, any Vice President, any Assistant Vice President, any Secretary, any Assistant Secretary and the seal of the Company may be affixed by facsimile to any power of attorney or to any certificate relating thereto appointing Assistant Secretaries or Attorneys- in- Fact for purposes only of executing and attesting bonds and undertakings and other writings obligatory in the nature thereof, and any such power of attorney or certificate bearing such facsimile signature or facsimile seal shall be valid and binding upon the Company and any such power so executed and certified by such facsimile signature and facsimile seal shall be valid and binding upon the Company with respect to any bond or undertaking to which it is attached."

1, Kenneth C. Wendel, Assistant Secretary of FEDERAL INSURANCE COMPANY, VIGILANT INSURANCE COMPANY, and PACIFIC INDEMNITY COMPANY (the "Companies") do hereby certify that

the foregoing extract of the By- Laws of the Companies is true and correct,

- the Companies are duly licensed and authorized to transact surety business in all 50 of the United States of America and the District of Columbia and are (11) authorized by the U.S. Treasury Department; further, Federal and Vigilant are licensed in Puerto Rico and the U.S. Virgin Islands, and Federal is licensed in American Samoa, Guam, and each of the Provinces of Canada except Prince Edward Island; and
- the foregoing Power of Attorney is true, correct and in full force and effect.

Given under my hand and seals of said Companies at Warren, NJ this

26th

day of January, 2011







Kenneth C. Wendel, Assistant Secretary

IN THE EVENT YOU WISH TO NOTIFY US OF A CLAIM, VERIFY THE AUTHENTICITY OF THIS BOND OR NOTIFY US OF ANY OTHER MATTER, PLEASE CONTACT US AT ADDRESS LISTED ABOVE, OR BY Telephone (908) 903- 3493 Fax (908) 903- 3656 e-mail: surety@ chubb.com



State of West Virginia DRUG FREE WORKPLACE CONFORMANCE AFFIDAVIT West Virginia Code §21-1D-5

| STATE OF Pennsylvania | |
|---|--|
| COUNTY OF Westmoreland TO-WIT: | |
| I, George T Fischer , after being first du state as follows: | uly sworn, depose and |
| 1. I am an employee of Swank Associated Comp | mpanies, Inc.; and, any Name) |
| 2. I do hereby attest that <u>Swank Assoicated</u> (Comp | Companies, Incany Name) |
| maintains a valid written drug free workplac policy is in compliance with West Virginia (| e policy and that such Code §21-1D-5. |
| The above statements are sworn to under the pena | lity of perjury. |
| By: George T. Title: Vice Pre | d Companies, Inc. pany Name Fischer sident - C.O.O. |
| Date: $\frac{1/24/11}{2}$ | |
| By Commission expires <u>August 31, 2012</u> | |
| | HE BID IN ORDER TO RE TO INCLUDE THE |
| THE BID. | Rev March 2009 |

| RFQ No. | 851102036 |
|---------|-----------|
| | |

Purchasing Affidavit (Revised 12/15/09)

STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA **Purchasing Division**

PURCHASING AFFIDAVIT

West Virginia Code §5A-3-10a states: No contract or renewal of any contract may be awarded by the state or any of its political subdivisions to any vendor or prospective vendor when the vendor or prospective vendor or a related party to the vendor or prospective vendor is a debtor and the debt owed is an amount greater than one thousand dollars in the aggregate.

DEFINITIONS:

"Debt" means any assessment, premium, penalty, fine, tax or other amount of money owed to the state or any of its political subdivisions because of a judgment, fine, permit violation, license assessment, defaulted workers' compensation premium, penalty or other assessment presently delinquent or due and required to be paid to the state or any of its political subdivisions, including any interest or additional penalties accrued thereon.

"Debtor" means any individual, corporation, partnership, association, limited liability company or any other form or business association owing a debt to the state or any of its political subdivisions. "Political subdivision" means any county commission; municipality; county board of education; any instrumentality established by a county or municipality; any separate corporation or instrumentality established by one or more counties or municipalities, as permitted by law; or any public body charged by law with the performance of a government function or whose jurisdiction is coextensive with one or more counties or municipalities. "Related party" means a party, whether an individual, corporation, partnership, association, limited fiability company or any other form or business association or other entity whatsoever, related to any vendor by blood, marriage, ownership or contract through which the party has a relationship of ownership or other interest with the vendor so that the party will actually or by effect receive or control a portion of the benefit, profit or other consideration from performance of a vendor contract with the party receiving an amount that meets or exceed five percent of the total contract amount.

EXCEPTION: The prohibition of this section does not apply where a vendor has contested any tax administered pursuant to chapter eleven of this code, workers' compensation premium, permit fee or environmental fee or assessment and the matter has not become final or where the vendor has entered into a payment plan or agreement and the vendor is not in default of any of the provisions of such plan or agreement.

Under penalty of law for false swearing (West Virginia Code §61-5-3), it is hereby certified that the vendor affirms and acknowledges the information in this affidavit and is in compliance with the requirements as stated.

| WITNESS THE FOLLOWING SIGNATURE | • |
|--|--|
| Vendor's Name: Swank Associated Co | mpanies, Inc. |
| Authorized Signature: | Date: 1/24/11 |
| George T. Fischer State of PENNSYLVANIA | |
| County of WESTMORELAND to-wit: | |
| Taken, subscribed, and sworn to before me this 17 da | y of January 2011. |
| My Commission expires August 31, | 20_12 /AHD |
| AFFIX SEAL HERE | NOTARY PUBLIC Hallen Holmes |
| | COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA Noterial Seal Kaithleen Holmes, Notery Public Upper Burrell Twp., Westmoreland County My Commission Expires Aug. 30, 2012 Wember, Pennsylvania Association of Noteries |